AUDITING SERVICES RFP: QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1. Are outside consultants considered subcontractors for the purposes of this RFP? (Please note: these consultants are part of the company's organizational chart, but would not be performing any services for the State of Indiana, in the event that DAS is awarded the contract).

A: All subcontractors, including consultants, should be listed in the proposal.  However, certain contract terms (for example Employment Eligibility Verification and Minority and Women’s Business Enterprise Participation) apply only to subcontractors performing work related to the contract services.

1. Should the Letter of Transmittal appear before the rest of the proposal outline? (in other words before the Business and Management section)

A:  Yes, the Transmittal Letter should appear before the proposal, much like a cover letter.  
1. Regarding the titles, subtitles, and subsections of the proposal: As long as they follow the order and content of the RFP, does it matter if the numbering is different from what is provided in the RFP?
A:  The numbering of the different sections and subsections can be different than that of the proposal; however, the information provided should follow the same order and organization as provided in the RFP.
1. Concerning the requirement for “A letter of credit from a trusted financial institution showing a line of credit of at least $500,000.00,” will a letter and line of credit from a well-established private equity investment firm (with which the Respondent has a long-term financing agreement) meet this requirement?
A:  Yes.  A credit line of $500,000 with a well-established private equity investment firm will meet this requirement.
1. In reference to section 4.3.1.(2)(A) Financial Information):
Our Company was formed in 2013 and therefore, cannot provide financial statements, such as income statements and balance sheets, for three (3) fiscal years.  Will the Division still consider our Company's proposal if we can only provide 1 year of financial statements?
A:  Yes, we will consider the proposal.  We would require financials from full existence, and it will be best to provide an accompanying explanation with the actual submission. 
1. Can you provide the RFP Number for the Unclaimed Property RFP?

A:  The RFP Number is UPD2015-1.
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1. In reference to RFP Page 6: Proposal Information, Provision 2.12, can one (1) subcontractor who is both a minority owned and women owned business be utilized to meet the OAG’s 8% participation goal for MBE as well as the 8% participation goal for WBE? Alternatively, does the OAG require two (2) separate subcontractors, one (1) to meet the MBE participation goal and one (1) to meet the WBE participation goal?   Also - in addressing the MWBE requirements, must the subcontractor be registered and certified by the State of Indiana as an MWBE enterprise or is MWBE recognition in any state acceptable?  

A:  The same subcontractor cannot be double-counted for separate goals.  They can be considered for the MBE goal or the WBE goal – but not both.  For more detailed questions about qualifications of a subcontractor in the state of Indiana, please contact the MWBE directly.  They should be able to confirm whether your subcontractor meets the requirements.

1. In reference to RFP Page 44: Attachment A: Professional Services Contract, Provision 46, in the event that a respondent is not participating in the IVBE program and it is determined by the OAG that it would be advantageous to the State to enter into an agreement with that respondent to provide the services sought in the RFP, would Provision 46 of the Professional Services Contract be completed as “non-applicable” or designated in some way to indicate that this non-mandatory contract clause would not be a term of that particular final contract?

A:  Yes – you can designate Provision 46 as Non-Applicable.

1. For the CD-ROM (electronic) version of our proposal, is Portable Document Format (PDF) an acceptable format, or does the State prefer a different format, such as Microsoft Word?

A:  Yes – a PDF file is acceptable.



